TH2M2

BE IT FURTHER RESOL
complets parformance of the Contract; and

ot the Depariment of P orks, Highway & Transportation be direcied %o ensure

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the P & Transporiafion Commitiee shall approve all change orders to the
Contract, subject to submizsion of change g pard for approval where the sum involves $20,000 or more than
0% of the original approved Contract unt, whichever is smallsts

Quastion before itl,epB ard was adopfion of Sub. 1 1o Res. 52, Motioheagied unanimously,

RESOLUTIONS
RES. 282, 11-12
DANE COUNTY RECOGNIZES HMOUSING AS A HUMAN RIGHT

Many homeless individuals and famifies in Danes County have been unable o find shelter because the demand outstrips
the availability of space at area homeless sheliers. in 2008, ovet 2,400 individuals were furned away from shelter, and 92% were
individuals with famdiies. In all but 8% of cases, the fumed-away famifies were rejected due 1o a lack of shelier spase or lack of
funds o pay for motel vouchers. As a resuli of resource fimitations, famifies with children can only stay in a shelter up to 80 days
and have a 180 day lHe-time fimit on staying st a shelier.

People in need of shelter inciude women who fear the threat of viclence, schuol children, people of color, the elderly, and
youth who identify as lesbian, gay, bl-sexugl, tfransgender andfor queer.

v In 2010, 25% of familles and 23% of single women reported “the threat or fear of violence” as the reason they were
seeking shelier; 781 household members spen’t af least one homeless night as a resull of “viclence or the threat of
vivience”®.

= In 2010, 1055 chikiren in famifies and 29 unaccompamed youth were served in homeless shelters.

+ Homelessness impacts a3 disproporiionate number of people of color in Dane County, with 70% In shelter denfifying as
notrewhite. African Americans make up the largest minority group (87%) seeking shelier.

« In 2010, 28 persons in the Dane County shelter system were 65 years old or older,

» Nafionally, 20 — 40% of homeless youth ideniify as lesbian, gay, bisexual, fransgender and/or queer compared to only 3 —
5% of the overall youth population.

Access o housing is a key element in addressing many issues in Dane County, inciuding gang prevention, crime, and
poveriy. -

e In 2007, the Dane County Enhanced Youth Gang Prevention Task Foroe listed “accessible and affordable housing”
as one of their prevention stretegies and recognized that “siable and affordable housing is foundational to family
stability and gang prevenfion”,

e In 2008, the Dane County Task Force on Racia! Disparities in the Criminal Justice Bystem, reporied “ex-offenders
returning to the community after prison face great difficulty obtaining stable housing, employment, support, and
treatment’ which is “instrumental in avoiding re-incarceration™.

= in 2009, the Dane County Task Force on Poverly's 2009 report idenfified *seeking housing” as one of the underlying
problems for Dane County citizens in poverty.

The cost of rent for housing in Dane County is high, and well beyond the ability of workers making minimum wage or who
rely on government assistance, Currenfly, there is a high demand for rertal housing and §ite vacancy, resuling In a price increase
of almost 18% in the past year alone. A renter making minimum wage would have to work 78 hours per week fo afford rent for a 1
bedroom rental unit, 93 hours for 2 2 bedroom unit, and 125 hours for a 3 bedroom rental unit. Those who rely on SSI or W-2 as
income make hundreds less than necessary 1o pay feir market rent.  Fully 52% of Dane Couniy renters are unable to afford a 2
bedroom -unif at fair market rent.  Pressure on rental housing can be expecied o increase as record numbers of Dane County
homesowners face foreciosure.

The lack of accessible housing in our country has reached crisis levels and people with disabilities have named housing
their #1 issue of concern, Beoause of work disincentives, employment discrimination and the lack of educational opportunities,
over 70% of people with disabifities are not working and are on benefits. People receiving 881 eam an average of $650 per month
and this results in fremendous need for affordable and accessible housing.

Communities across the country recognize housing as a human rght, including Washington D.C., Cook County, liinois,

Minneapolis, New York City, and Los Angeles. As a recipient of federal funds for housing and development, Dane County has an
obligation o further fair housing.

112



7HM2anM2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors recognizes housing as a human right
and that providing access o this basic need both temporarly and permanently for those who desire a place of shelter is a priority.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisots recommits fo the goal in the Dane County
Comprehensive Plan to “promote and supporf 2 full range and adequate supply of housing choices throughout the county that
meets the needs of persons of all income levels, age groups, household sizes, and persons with spacial needs”, as well as the
policies that accompany that goat, :

B IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors endorses the goals and objectives of the
Community Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness in Dane County, Wisconsin, updated in June, 2011 by the Dane County
Homeless Services Consortium, :

8E [T FURTHER RESOLVED that the Human Services Board, working with other local government groups as pecessary,
initiate a process of developing a Housing Plan by September, 2012, The Housing Plan should:

4. Include recommendafions for strategies both fo provide housing units and shelter beds at atiordable levels, and to

address the need for accessible housing;

2, Consider creation of a staff position responsible for housing policy;

3. Provide an approach for reducing the number of homeless children in schools in Dane County by 50% by Septermber

1, 2015; increasing the number of single room occupancy housing units by 100 units and the number of housing units
affordable to famifies supporiing themselves on 58I or W-2 by 100 units by Sept 1, 2015; and ensuring that no one
seeking shelier will be denied access fo shelier; and providing additional daytime shelter space in the downtown
Madison area;

4. Explore creative uses of public and private doflars to increase affordable housing, accessible housing, and sheler
beds, to achisve one-fo-one replacement of affordable housing removed from the community, and ensure relocation
costs or the right to return for those displaced; '

Considet issues and solutions contained in the People's Affordable Housing Vision

Further Fair Housing as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

Recommend policies o prevent foreclosures, evictions, utility shut-offs, oriminalization of homelessness, and fo help
stabilize people in their housing.

oo

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Human Services Board provide an annual report by September 1 of each year to the
County Board that tracks and assesses the affordable and accessible housing needs in Dane County by community, using
information inifially provided by federal, county and cities sources.

Edward Kutforski, Madison, spoke in support.
Jen Thompson, Madison, spoke in support.
Bruce Wallbaum, Madison, registered in support.
Tring Clemente, Madison, spoke in support.
Allen Barkoff, Madison, spoke in support,
Uitysses Williams, Madison, spoke in support.

Health & Human Needs Commitiee recommends adoption of Res. 262 with the following amendments: change the g™
paragraph fo read “Cominunities across the country have worked fo recognize housing as a human right, including Washington,
D.C., Cook County, Hinois, Minneapolis, New York City, and Los Angeles. As a recipient of federal funds for housing and
development, Dane County has an obligation to afirmatively further fair housing.” And change Hem § in the fourth resolved clause
to read "6, Affrmatively further Fair Housing as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and”.

Zoning & Land Regulation Commitiee recommends adoption of Res. 202,

Personnel & Finance Committes recommends adoption of Res. 292 as amended by Health & Human Needs Commitiee.

Question before the Board was adoption of Res. 282, as amended. Mofion carried unanimously.

RES, 17, 12-13

Dane County purchased an approximate 25-agre addition tg.MeCarthy County Park in 2010, as authorized in Res, 237,
10-11. As anticipated in the authorizing resolution, the Lamg & Weter Resources Department {LWRD) submitted an application to
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for-gfaqt assistance on the purchase. The grant application was further
authorized in Res. 84, 1112,

The DNR hes granted $160,000.2§ reimbursement for project codte through the Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program.
As requited by state statute, acceptarée of the grant requires that the County ailqw hiking, fishing (if applicable), hunting (archery
hunting by permit only) and | ing (trapping by permit only from November throbgh February) and cross-country skiing (these

113



